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Tom Dickson
Financial Services since 1982 

• Investment Industry: 
• Institutional Mutual Funds (Federated, Keystone) 

• Asset Allocation, Wrap Programs, 401k Education 
• Consultant for Scudder, American Century, Vanguard, 

Invesco, et al.  

• 529 Plans 
• Advisor to PA State Treasurer; Educator for PPS

• Securities Business: 
• Custody Product Manager for Mellon   

• Launched one of 1st Online Brokers 

• Financial Planning: 
• Case Design for Financial Planners

• MoneyGuidePro user since 2012

• Mortgage Industry 
• Educator for Financial Planners 

• Personal: 
• Real Estate Investor 
• Founder, 3 Non-Profit Programs

• Husband & Father of 2 Millennials
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Website:www.financialexpertsnetwork.com
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Boomer Member Plans

$7 per month OR $75 for annual fee 
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The EXPERT in Specialized Area

National Figures and Undiscovered EXPERTS

The “Dean” of 
Financial Planning

Wade Pfau
Retirement Researcher

Kurt Czarnowski
Mr. Social Security

Melinda Caughill
Medicare Specialist
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For subscribers
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Editor
Former SSA Director
Kurt Czarnowski

2022
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Fight Inflation and

Earn 7.12% on 
Your Tax Refund $$

Tom Dickson
Founder 
www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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9.6%

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



❶Search “Financial Experts Network” on YouTube
❷ Subscribe 

Questions: Email Tom Dickson: 
tom@financialexpertsnetwork.com

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



24 Financial Expert Highlights on YouTube

11www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



Pre-Retirement Planning
Best Practices
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Pre-Retirement: Track your Expenses for 1 year
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Get a 
Financial 
Plan

What’s your Number? Or How much will you need each 
month? Goals vs. Cash Flow 

Be careful of the 70-80% of last year’s income 

Stress Test your Plan for Volatile Investment Returns

Your Asset Allocation should match your Spending 
Goals/Needs

Healthcare can be BIG shock 

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



The 4% Rule
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4% of 
$1,000,000 each 
year for 30 years. 

Can you live off 
$40,000 a year? 

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



DIY Financial Planning

Budgeting/Tracking

• Personal Capital 

• Mint/Quicken

• YNAB

Resource: www.doughroller.net

Retirement Calculators

• Personal Capital 

• Maxifiplanner.com

• Fidelity 

• T. Rowe Price

• New Retirement
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Professional Assistance
Hourly or Flat Fee
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Garrett Planning Network: 
https://www.garrettplanningnetwork.com/

CFPs through www.Letsmakeaplan.org 

Fee-only planners through 
www.feeonlynetwork.com

Financial Experts Network: 
tom@financialexpertsnetwork.com

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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Cash Flow Webinar Replay + Materials 

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: Cash Flow presented by Melissa Tosetti
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Estate Planning
Not just for the Wealthy
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Control of your assets and wishes:  
The Core Four Documents to consider:

• Last Will and Testament

• Durable Financial Power of Attorney

• Health Care Power of Attorney

• Living Will Declaration

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com 20



What is Probate?

Probate is a judge giving legal permission for 
assets to be passed on, whether or not there is 
a last will.

• Court appoints Executor or Administrator

• Inventories

• Accountings

• Probate Bond to insure Executor’s Performance

How do your Clients keep control at death?

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com 21



The benefits of avoiding probate:
• First, Probate is not evil and can be useful sometimes.

• However, Probate Avoidance can help with:

• Lower cost

• Faster to administer

• Simpler to understand

• NOT Public

Why should a client avoid Probate?
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Common Tools to Avoid 
Probate without a Trust

• Transfer on Death (TOD)
• Real estate, Stock/Bonds, Autos, 

• Payable on Death (POD)
• Used only with Bank Accounts

• Beneficiary Designation

• Life Insurance, IRAs/Retirement Funds, Annuities

• Joint and Survivorship (J&S)
• Real estate, Stock/Bonds, Savings Bonds, Autos

The Basics of Probate Avoidance
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Cash Flow Webinar Replay + Materials 

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: Essential Estate Planning, presented by Laurie Steiner
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Managing Risk in Retirement
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Key Retirement Risks



Managing Volatility in Retirement

• Spend Conservatively
(tenure payment, refinance mortgage, Social Security delay bridge)

• Spending Flexibility

• Reduce Volatility

• Buffer Assets – Avoid Selling at Losses
(coordinated spending strategies)
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Sequence Risk and the Impact of 
Changing the Withdrawal Rate

Sequence Risk and the Portfolio Impact of Spending Levels
Inflation-Adjusted Spending Defined as a Percentage of Retirement Date Assets, No Fees
Using Robert Shiller’s Data, 1962-1995, Asset Allocation: 60% Large-cap Stocks, 40% 10-Year Treasuries
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Sequence Risk and the Portfolio Impact of Skipping a Year of Distributions
Using Robert Shiller’s Data, 1962-1995, Asset Allocation: 60% Large-cap Stocks, 40% 10-Year Treasuries

Sequence Risk and the Impact of 
Skipping Distributions
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Reverse Mortgage Line of Credit Growth
Comparing Principal Limits Based on When the Reverse Mortgage Opens
For a 62-Year-Old, Market Data for 1962-1995

Age 62 vs. Later Ages
Lender’s Margin: 2.125%
Home: $435,000
Upfront Costs: $18,600

Source: Own calculations using Robert Shiller’s dataset at http://www.econ.yale.edu/~shiller/data.htm 

$2.5 MM

$1.26 MM
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Comparing the Portfolio Coordination Strategy to the Last Resort
Net Real Legacy Wealth (Portfolio Coordination - Last Resort)

Portfolio coordination wins

Last Resort wins

Source: Own calculations using Robert Shiller’s dataset at http://www.econ.yale.edu/~shiller/data.htm 
www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com 31
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Available from leading book retailers: 
www.Books2Read.com/ReverseMortgages

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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Webinar Replay + Materials 

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: Reverse Mortgages presented by Wade Pfau on April 19, 2022
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To Roth or not to Roth?
Watch your Tax Bracket

Used to be 5 years or more as young as possible 

Outside Funds to pay taxes triggered by conversion 

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Upcoming Webinars from Drop Down
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Which Account should I draw from?

Common Rule Sequence for Retirement Income

Withdraw RMDs 
from Tax-

Deferred Account 

Withdraw from 
Taxable Account 

until it is 
depleted.

Withdraw from 
Tax-Deferred 

Account until it is 
depleted.

Withdraw from 
Tax-Exempt

Our optimal withdrawal strategies are NOT sequential, but mixes account drawdowns to maximize either 
1. Portfolio Longevity
2. Bequest to an heir with knowledge of their marginal tax rate. 

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com 35



Portfolio longevity increased from 30 to 35 years 
See for yourself at https://apps.etfmathguy.com

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com 36
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Cash Flow Webinar Replay + Materials 

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: Tax Alpha, Presented by Jim DiLellio on March 1, 20222
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Risk of LTC Care

38

75% of LTCI claims 
begin at Home or in an 
Assisted Living setting

•Only 23% of claims 
start in a Nursing 
Home!

69.5% of LTCI claims 
END at Home or in an 
Assisted Living setting

• Only 29.5% END in a 
Nursing Home!
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**FYI – (3) LTCI pools (3) DOUBLE in 
24 years @ 3% Inflation = 
$1,752,000 Total LTC!!!**

**FYI – Traditional LTCI includes a 
$292,000 pool for each PLUS a third, 

shared pool of $292,000!!!**

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



If you want to learn 
more about  Long 

Term Care Insurance… 

Work with a Specialist
Look for the CLTC Designation

https://www.ltc-cltc.com/
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Medicare
Complicated but necessary. 
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Medicare Coverage: Risk/Reward

Your Health

Financial: Lower Premium vs. EXPOSURE

Who decides? The Insurance Company or your Doctor

Domestic and International Travel
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BIG 
Decision: 
Risk/Reward

44

You can get MediGap at Age 65 with NO 
Medical Underwriting 

You can always switch to Medicare 
Advantage during Annual Enrollment 

Oct. 15-Dec. 7th

BUT you likely need to go through 
underwriting if you first choose Medicare 
Advantage then want to switch to MediGap 
later

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



Enrolling in Part A & Part B

• Initial Enrollment Period: When you first turn 65
Basics & timeframe

• Special Enrollment Period: No longer on Group Health Plan
Basics & timeframe

• General Enrollment Period: Missed IEP or SEP
Basics & timeframe

Possible late enrollment penalty

Considerations

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com 45



• The Initial Enrollment Period is the first opportunity to enroll in Part A 
& Part B when eligible for Medicare
• Either at age 65 or after collecting disability for 24 months

• 7-month period that starts 3 months before the month you turn 65, 
includes the month you turn 65, and ends 3 months after the month 
you turn 65
• Example: If your 65th birthday is in May, your Initial Enrollment Period starts in 

February and ends in August (see top of slide)

Initial Enrollment Period
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• A Special Enrollment Period is an opportunity to sign up for Part A and/or 
Part B for those that did not enroll during their Initial Enrollment Period
• Client must be working (or a spouse) and covered by a group health plan through the 

employer or union based on that work.

• Timeframe for opportunity:
• If past 65 and currently covered under a EGHP based on current employment, they 

have an ongoing SEP
• 8-month period to sign up that starts either the month after the employment ends 

or the month after group coverage ends (whichever happens first)

Special Enrollment Period
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• The General Enrollment Period is an opportunity to enroll into Part A 
and/or Part B for those that missed prior opportunities 
• Part A – for those not eligible for premium-free Part A and didn’t sign up when first 

eligible or during SEP
• Part B – for those that didn’t sign up when first eligible or during SEP

• Extends from Jan 1st to March 31st. Coverage begins July 1st, no matter the 
time of enrollment between Jan 1st to March 31st

• Beneficiaries who enroll in Medicare Parts A and/or Part B during the GEP 
then have an SEP from April 1st to June 30th to enroll in a MA or PDP

General Enrollment Period
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Tom’s Suggestions: 

Review your Policy EACH Year

Medicare Specialist who sells BOTH Advantage and MediGap 

- www.BoomerBenefits.com (Texas) 

Medicare Advisor, not an Agent: Melinda Caughill 

Financial Experts Sponsor: Ritter Insurance

Email Tom for help: tom@financialexpertsnetwork.com

55www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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Webinar Replay + Materials 

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: Get Expert Advice on Medicare Enrollment Options

Presented by: Craig Ritter, Ritter Insurance on Sept. 9, 2020
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Immediate Tax 
Savings for 
Annual Givers

iCLAT Strategy
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THE SOLE Benefit of an iCLAT®

All content presented herein is copyrighted material of Effectual Giving, LLC 2021.  “iCLAT®” is a registered trademark of Effectual Giving, LLC.  All rights reserved.

To generate a VERY large “IMMEDIATE” YEAR 1 
charitable income tax deduction for your clients!

• IMPORTANT:  The charitable deduction is based entirely on the 
“present value” of the annual distributions from an iCLAT! 

*See Treas. Reg. 1.170A-6(c)(3)

Works well for Annual Givers 
>$10K+  and/or those with 

BIG increase in income

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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Rate Sensitive

All content presented herein is copyrighted material of Effectual Giving, LLC 2021.  “iCLAT®” is a registered trademark of Effectual Giving, LLC.  All rights reserved.

• The lower the discount interest rate, the larger the immediate 
charitable deduction generated by an iCLAT.

• The IRS 7520 Rate remains at historically low levels.  

• The  current 7520 rate is 2.0% (March 2022)

*1.6% rate is available thru end of April 2022

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



Client

Client’s 

Preferred Charities

iCLAT

Grantor TRUST
*Trustee = Client)

Stage #1:

Creation & Funding

Stage #2:

Charitable Term

Stage #3

Reversion Back to Client

All content presented herein is copyrighted material of Effectual Giving, LLC 2014-2022.  “iCLAT®” is a registered trademark of Effectual Giving, LLC.  All rights reserved.

Basic Structure of an iCLAT: 3 Stages
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Term of
the iCLAT
(Years)

ANNUAL
Charitable

Distributions
from iCLAT

TOTAL
Charitable

Distributions
from iCLAT

IMMEDIATE
Year 1

Charitable Deduction

% of the IMMEDIATE
Charitable Deduction

*Compared to total 
distributions to charity

3 Years $25,000/year $ 75,000 $72,663 96.9%

5 Years $25,000/year $125,000 $119,218 95.4%

7 Years $25,000/year $175,000 $164,318 93.9%

10 Years $25,000/year $250,000 $229,338 91.7%

15 Years $25,000/year $375,000 $331,058 88.3%

20 Years $25,000/year $500,000 $425,015 85.0%

*Based on the IRS 7520 Rate of 1.6% (February 2022 Rate, which remains available through the end of  April 2022).
“iCLAT®” is a registered trademark of Effectual Giving, LLC.  All rights reserved.
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IMMEDIATE YEAR 1 Charitable Income Tax Deduction
Currently Generated by an iCLAT®
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Why is NOW the time to consider iCLAT for your clients?

SIMPLE- The IMMEDIATE tax savings will most likely NEVER be 
at these levels – at least not for a for a very long time.

AS INTEREST RATES RISE & INFLATION KICKS IN, THE TAX 
SAVINGS FROM iCLATs WILL DECREASE
Example: 10 Year iCLAT $25k/Year to Charity

62All content presented herein is copyrighted material of Effectual Giving, LLC 2014-2022.  “iCLAT®” is a registered trademark of Effectual Giving, LLC.  All rights reserved.

Deduction Tax Savings (at 37% Rate)

Until 4/30/2022 (at 1.6% rate) $229,338 $84,855

At 3% IRS rate $213,255 $78,904

At 5% IRS rate $193,042 $71,426

At 10% IRS rate $153,615 $56,858

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



Webinar Replay + Materials

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: iCLAT

Resources: Visit website www.iclat.net
• iCLAT Calculator Tool - https://www.iclat.net/iclat-calculator

63www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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Real Estate 
Owners

1031 Exchange to 

DEFER Taxes
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1031 
Exchange 
for 
Tax Deferral 

For those who no longer want to be in the daily business of 
managing their rental properties

1031 Exchange can defer your capital gains AND 
depreciation recapture taxes

Options include 

(1) Delaware Statutory Trusts or DSTs 

(2) Opportunity Zone Funds (ETF, Publicly Traded vs. LP)
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DST Example
Fractional Owner of Institutional Grade R.E. 

3.95% Distribution On $250k 
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Resources

Replays + Materials

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: DST
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Social Security

FEN Tip: Monitor your 
Earnings Record each 

YEAR

No Limit for W-2 earnings but it’s hard to prove as time…

Self-employed have a Time Limit: 
An earnings record can be corrected at any time up to three 
years, three months, and 15 days after the year in which 
the wages were paid or the self-employment income was 
derived.
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Will Social Security Be There?

https://www.ssa.gov/oact/TRSUM/tr20summary.pdf
69www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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Trust Fund Exhaustion

Pre-pandemic Post-Pandemic Benefits Payable

Social Security 
Trustees Report

2035 79%

Bipartisan Policy 
Center2

2035 2029 69%

Penn-Wharton1 2036 2034

Stephen Goss3 2035 2034

Congressional 
Budget Office4

2032 2026 (DI)
2031 (OASI)

(1) https://budgetmodel.wharton.upenn.edu/issues/2020/5/28/social-security-finances-coronavirus 

(2) https://bipartisanpolicy.org/blog/covid-19-may-deplete-social-security-trust-funds-this-decade/

(3) https://www.ssa.gov/legislation/testimony_071720.html

(4) https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2020-09/56523-Trust-Funds.pdf
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What If Benefits Are Cut?

• 62-year-old female in average health

• $2,000 monthly benefit at full retirement age

https://www.thestreet.com/retirement-daily/social-security-medicare/should-you-claim-social-security-early-because-of-covid-19
71www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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Social Security: Tax Torpedo

The formula used to determine the tax on Social Security benefits is unique--and 
somewhat confounding. First, you determine a figure Social Security calls "combined 
income" (also sometimes called "provisional income"). This is equal to your modified 
adjusted gross income, or MAGI, plus tax-exempt interest plus 50% of your Social 
Security benefits. For most taxpayers, MAGI consists of everything in adjusted gross 
income except the taxable portion of Social Security benefits.

Your adjusted gross income
+ Nontaxable interest
+ ½ of your Social Security benefits
= Your "combined income"
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Benefits Tax Thresholds

$25,000 (50%)

$34,000 (85%)

$32,000 (50%)

$44,000 (85%)
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Tax Examples

$40,000-$32,000 = $8,000

$8,000 * .5 =

$4,000

$0 over Second Threshold

Total Taxable 

Benefit = $4,000

(10%)

$50,000-$32,000 = $18,000

$18,000 * .5 =

$9,000

$50,000-$44,000=$6,000

$6,000 * .35 = $2,100

Total Taxable Benefit = 
$11,100

(55%)

$40,000 Social Security with $20,000 IRA Withdrawal = $40,000 Provisional Income

$20,000 Social Security with $40,000 IRA Withdrawal = $50,000 Provisional Income

74www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com



40k IRA 
20k Social 
Security

20k IRA
40k Social 
Security

Taxable Social Security

Taxable Other Income

Total Taxable Income

Minus Standard Deduction

Net Taxable Income

Total Federal Income Tax

Table assumes Married Filing Jointly, 2021 tax brackets, Standard Deduction, plus additional deductions for over 65.  

$11,100

$40,000

$51,100

$27,800

$23,200

$2,398

$4,000

$20,000

$24,000

$27,800

$0

$0

Tax Examples
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Planning for Survivor Benefits is Critical!

Survivor generally receives higher 
of his or her own benefit or the 
benefit of the deceased

80% of women survive their 
husbands on average for 14 years1

98% of widow benefit recipients  
are women2

(1) http://www.marketwatch.com/story/ten-ways-husbands-can-help-their-wives-survive-widowhood 

(2) http://www.socialsecurity.gov/policy/docs/ssb/v70n3/v70n3p89.html 
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Replays + Materials

❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: Social Security Strategies for Possible Changes Ahead

IRS Tips: 

https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-reminds-taxpayers-their-social-security-benefits-may-be-taxable

Other Tips: 
Split Strategy

77www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com
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❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Upcoming Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: Social Security
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Tax Planning 
for 
Surviving 
Spouse

• Watch out for tax brackets

Married filing jointly vs. single

• Surviving widow or widower

• Retain benefits of filing jointly for up to two 
years after the year of the spouse’s death

• Thereafter file as Head of Household

If dependent children

• Accelerate income in year of death?

• Large medical deductions?

Tax planning Roth 
Conversion?
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2022 Tax Brackets

Tax Rate Single Filers Married Filing Jointly Head of Household

10% $0 to $10,275 $0 to $20,550 $0 to $14,650

12% $10,275 to $41,775 $20,550 to $83,550 $14,650 to $55,900

22% $41,775 to 89,075 $83,550 to $178,150 $55,900 to $89,050

24% $89,075 to 170,050 $178,150 to $340,100 $89,050 to $170,050

32% $170,050 to 215,950 $340,100 to $431,900 $170,050 to $215,950

35% $215,950 to $539,900 $431,900 to $647,850 $215,950 to $539,900

37% $539,900 or more $647,850 or more $539,900 or more
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Sale of Home

Married filing jointly qualify for 
$500,000 of gain exclusion from sale 

of home.

Exclusion drops to 
$250,000 for single 
after 2 years from 

date of death. 

Consider step up in basis
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Step Up 
in Basis

• Property such as house, 
stocks, business reset 
cost basis

• Community 
property states

• Full step up

• Noncommunity 
property states

• Half step up
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What Attendees 
from Surviving 
Spouse Session 
Learned

www.FinancialExpertsNetwork.com 83

Considering a Roth conversion to 
take advantage of wider MFJ tax 
brackets in year of death

The reminder to consider filing estate tax 
return for portability documentation. 

Form 706

Keeping a retirement account in the deceased 
spouse's name so the underage surviving 
spouse can take penalty free withdrawals 



Replays + Materials
❶ Go to: www.financialexpertsnetwork.com

❷ Click on Investors and select Past Webinars from Drop Down

❸ Search for: Taxes for Those Who’ve Lost a Spouse

Publications: www.IRS.gov
• Topic No. 356 – Decedents

• https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc356
• Publication 523 (2020), Selling Your Home

• https://www.irs.gov/publications/p523#en_US_2020_publink100073088
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